








 
 

May 2, 2024  
  
To: Village of Libertyville Planning and Zoning Dept.   
   Zoning Review Board   

Building Setback Variance Request   
303 BROADWAY, LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS  

NARRATIVE: DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT   

Pam and Dave King moved into the wonderful village of Libertyville back in 1999. They’ve now lived 
in the community for over 25 years, raised their family here, and have strong roots in the Village. In 
fact, Pam still fondly remembers spending time at her grandparents’ home at 120 Homewood, where 
her dad grew up. In 2006, the Kings built their current home at 307 Broadway and soon after 
purchased the neighboring property at 303 Broadway. Their intent for the 303 Broadway residence, 
originally constructed in the late 1800s, was as a rental, which it had been up until very recently.  

The Kings, in constructing their home at 307 Broadway, included a 2-car detached garage, located 
off of the alley behind the home. Unfortunately, over the years as part of other neighboring lot 
improvements, a retaining wall was constructed due south of that garage, which made vehicular 
access into and out of this current detached garage very difficult to safely navigate, due to the very 
narrow margin of pull-in and back out length (SEE EXHIBIT 1). Both lots are in the R-6 zoning 
district.   

Last year in 2023, the above situation with their off-street parking prompted Pam and Dave to plan 
for a detached garage, to be located on the 303 Broadway lot. While a detached garage DID exist 
prior, it was in serious disrepair, primarily due to its age (also likely originally constructed in the late 
1800’s). Pam and Dave worked with Staff for a proposed 3-car detached garage, which was 
approved for construction at its current location, and is under construction right now.   

The tenant mentioned above, formerly renting the 303 Broadway residence, recently moved out 
upon their lease ending. Pam and Dave had the home inspected by a structural engineer, whose 
official inspection indicated the structure has seen the end of its useful life as a residence (SEE 
LETTER, EXHIBIT 2). The home is over 130 years old. Building practices of the 1890’s have 
expired, and the Kings now find this home beyond a state of repair and not suitable for further 
occupancy for 2024; repair or reconstruction is technically infeasible.   

The inspector’s assessment of the home is one of a LIFE-SAFETY concern. The current structure 
poses a significant life-safety hazard and risk to any occupants, and a tremendous liability risk to the 
Kings to continue owning it, as furthermore the home is uninsurable. The structural engineer’s 
directive was that the home poses such a severe threat to human health, safety, and welfare, that it 
should be torn down.   

The Kings have absorbed this information brought to them, and are not only accepting of it, but 
NDORSE the home’s demolition, again, out of a life-safety concern, and additionally out of an 
INSURANCE and LIABILITY need.   



The Kings and their contractor, V3 Builders, Inc., approached the Village, requesting approval for 
demolition of the 303 Broadway structure. Unfortunately, with the home’s removal, what remains 
would be a lot with only a detached garage and no principal residence, required by code for any 
residential lot in the Village. The ONLY structure on the lot would be the current detached garage 
under construction.  We consulted Staff for direction on how to remediate the King’s situation and 
find the most feasible, most beneficial to the neighborhood, and least disruptive course of action, to 
preserve and conform to the Village Code, is to convert the detached garage INTO a residence, 
thus making the property and its improvements code-compliant. We have already worked with 
Staff to address the issues and have resolved various Building requirements (EXHIBIT 3). From a 
Zoning perspective, however, this conversion presents some challenges:   

Revising the Building Plans (re-applying for Permit) to convert the garage to a code-compliant 
‘dwelling,’ while technically feasible, creates both corner side yard and rear yard violations, as those 
setbacks specifically pertain to a principal structure.   

Considering the circumstances regarding 303 Broadway, we present this project to you and 
request approval to reduce the required rear yard setback from 25’ to approximately 5 feet 
and to reduce the required corner side yard from 30’ to approximately 16’-11 ¾” in order to 
convert the approved garage to a ‘dwelling’ and principal structure.   
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 1021 Ridgewood Drive      

  Highland Park, IL 60035 

  847 707 9180 

  bobann1948@comcast.net 

February 9, 2024 

 

Mr. Rick Vanselow 

V3 Builders, Inc 

28835 N Herky Dr 

Lake Bluff, IL 60044 

 

Re: Structural Evaluation of Coach House 

 303 Broadway 

 Libertyville, Illinois 
  

Dear Mr. Vanselow; 

 

At your request I examined the information regarding the structure of the house on the property at the above 

referenced address. I looked for signs of distress in the floor structures, foundation and finished materials in the 

interior and exterior of the house that would be indicative of significant defects in the foundation or structure of the 

house. The purpose of that evaluation was to determine if there are significant structural issues with the structure of 

the house. 

 

The subject house is two stories with wood framed floor and roof structures.  The house has a slab on grade in the 

basement.  The foundation walls of the main house are masonry.  The visible foundation of the rear porch consists 

of timber piers that extend into the soil. 

 

As a result of that examination, I determined that: 

 

• The first-floor structure has significant slopes that would require significant structural repairs to correct.  In 

particular, the slopes in the front and rear porches have unacceptable slopes in their floor structures. 

• The second-floor structure has significant slopes that would require significant structural repairs to correct. 

• Supplemental framing added to some of the column capitals in the basement indicate previous unacceptable 

attempts to deal with floor framing issues. 

• Defects in the interior and exterior finished materials indicate likely structural deficiencies in the walls that 

provide support for the house. This would require significant structural repairs to correct. 

• There are signs of significant moisture infiltration through the foundation walls. Though hidden, this 

amount of moisture through the foundation walls has likely cased deterioration of the mortar joints and 

masonry in the foundation walls.  Repairs are likely not practical and a new foundation would need to be 

constructed.  

• Based on the floor slope in the rear porch, the timber foundation has likely deteriorated and currently does 

not provide adequate support for the porch foundation. A new foundation would need to be constructed.  

• The basement slab has significant cracking. This cracking is likely a sign of improper sculpt for the 

basement slab and moisture issues.  The slab would need to be removed, a drain tile system installed and a 

new slab cast after the subgrade was prepared. 

 



 
 

I have evaluated the feasibility of a structural renovation of the existing house and feel the only practical and likely 

economical solution is the demolition of the existing house.  It then can be replaced by a new structure that meets 

the homeowners needs and current building codes.  

 

The findings of this report are not based on a comprehensive engineering study as we did not remove construction 

material to inspect the underlying structures nor have we performed extensive engineering calculations.  Our 

observations and resulting report are, thus, not intended to warrant or guarantee the performance of any building 

component or system. 

  

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call. 

 

Sincerely, 

ROBERT L. MILLER ASSOCIATES 

 
 Robert L. Miller 
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lyonsdesigngroup@aol.com

From: Pat Geske <Pgeske@libertyville.com>

Sent: Tuesday, April 16, 2024 2:20 PM

To: Lyons Design Group

Cc: David Fischer; David Smith; Linda Carlson

Subject: FW: 303 Broadway - Garage-Residence 'Conversion'

Attachments: King-303BroadwayConceptLayouts-041224.pdf

I did a preliminary review of your proposed concept house conversion from a garage. 

It appears you covered the defini�on of Dwelling Unit: living, sleeping, ea�ng, cooking and bathroom. 

I talked with ICC about the 2021 IECC Table R402.1.3 (R-value) wall insula�on subs�tu�ons. The guy said the proposed 

R36.85 closed cell cavity insula�on & ½” R-2.5 con�nuous insula�on has a U-factor equal to or be3er than the value on 

Table R402.1.2 (U-factors) (maximum 0.045). Therefore, it is acceptable as drawn. The other insula�on values are good 

as drawn. 

The 2014 Illinois Plumbing Code (890.Appendix A Table B) does require either a washing machine or laundry sink. So you 

need to add that. 

The exterior exit swinging doors on the first floor meet the requirement for an exit from the lower level & second level. 

The sliding glass door at the lower level can be the escape window/door. The escape window next to it isn’t required. 

Indicate what the lower level is used for. The word Basement is not acceptable. 

Addi�onal comments may be forthcoming a=er review of the formal permit submi3al. 

 

 

Pat Geske 

Plan Reviewer 
Building Division 

Community Development 

Village of Libertyville  

847-918-2020 

 
 

Please send all permit submi3als to Building@libertyville.com. Thank you!  

 

From: lyonsdesigngroup@aol.com <lyonsdesigngroup@aol.com>  

Sent: Monday, April 15, 2024 2:42 PM 

To: Pat Geske <Pgeske@libertyville.com> 

Subject: 303 Broadway - Garage-Residence 'Conversion' 

 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 

sender and know the content is safe. 

 

Pat – 

 
First, thank you for your time last week to help sort through the project, and navigating the garage into a 

‘residence.’ 
 
I prepared the attached, with input from our client, which is what I’m proposing. I think this addresses the 

life-safety, access and egress, and insulation / envelope compliance features. 
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Note: FAVORABLE staff review and response to a 'conversion' as presented



 

STANDARDS FOR VARIATION   

The variations above are requested to be approved based on the following standards being met:   

A. General Standard. No variation shall be granted pursuant to this Section 16-8 unless the 
applicant shall establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this Code would 
create a particular hardship or a practical difficulty. Such a showing shall require proof that the 
variation being sought satisfies each of the standards set forth in this Section 16-8.7.   

[Carrying out the strict letter of the code creates a practical difficulty and hardship. It is 
technically infeasible, if not impossible, at the current state of construction, to demolish 
the garage and re-install its foundations, utilities, and the structure itself, at code-
compliant setbacks (for a principal structure) on the 303 Broadway lot. It is also 
additionally technically infeasible to reconstruct the 303 residence at its existing location. 
A reconstruction at the same location, if at all possible, would also result in significantly 
greater mass and a severe reduction in open space and sight lines at and around the 
corner of First Street and Broadway. In addition, both front setback and corner side yard 
setback variances would be required for such a ‘replacement’ building, if the Kings were 
able to pursue a reconstruction.   

There are several benefits of the residence occupying the approved location of the 
garage. The residence would occupy the same footprint. Residences close to or near rear 
property lines, interior, or side property lines are actually a common occurrence at this 
general location in the Heritage District (SEE EXHIBITS 4 AND 5).]   
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B. Unique Physical Condition: The subject lot is exceptional as compared to other lots subject to the 
same provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including the presence of an existing 
use, structure, fence or sign, whether conforming or nonconforming; irregular or substandard 
shape or size; exceptional topographical features; or other extraordinary physical conditions 
peculiar to and inherent in the subject lot that amount to more than a mere inconvenience to the 
owner and that relate to or arise out of the lot or its existing development rather than the personal 
situation of the current owner of the lot.   

[The subject lot is exceptional as compared to other lots due to the corner lot 30 feet 
side yard setback at street side, and the narrow width of the lot being 52.7 feet wide, 
leaving a buildable width of only 17.7 feet, including the interior side yard setback of  
5 feet. Additionally, the orientation of the block bounded by First Street, Second Street, 
and Broadway is rotated 90 degrees from the norm, thus the rear setback is considered 
in what would normally be a side yard.   

The approved variances for locating the current detached garage allowed the structure to 
align with the 303 residence, as well as allowing a distance off of the alley consistent with 
most other existing residences and garages. This location of the current detached garage, 
at the far rear and close to the corner side of the property was out of necessity, in order to 
remain clear of the current principal residence at 303 Broadway. Had the lot been vacant 
from the start, a more central location could have been proposed.]  

C. Not Self-Created: The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any action or 
inaction of the owner or its predecessors in title, other than the construction of structures that 
were lawful at the time of such construction, and existed at the time of the enactment of the 
provisions from which a variation is sought or was created by as a result of natural forces or 
governmental action, other than the adoption of this Code.  
 
[This is correct. The conditions of removing the current residence and having to 
convert the garage to a residence–in order to CREATE conformity–is a unique 
condition and circumstance.]   
   

D. Denied Substantial Rights: The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which a 
variation is sought would deprive the owner of the subject lot of substantial rights commonly 
enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the same provision.   
 
[This is correct. The result of approving the requested variation would in fact create a 
greater open space at a highly trafficked intersection and result in a safer, less 
congested, and more open environment.]   

E. Not Merely Special Privilege: The alleged hardship or difficulty is neither merely the inability of 
the owner or occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not available to owners 
or occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor merely the inability of the owner to 
make more money from the use of the subject lot; provided, however, that where the standards 
set out in this Section 16-8.7 are met, the existence of economic hardship shall not be a 
prerequisite to the grant of a variation. 
   
[This is correct.]   

F. Code and Plan Purposes: The variation would not result in a use or development of the subject 
lot that would be not in harmony with the general and specific purposes for which this Code and 
the provision from which a variation is sought were enacted or the general purpose and intent of 
the Official Comprehensive Plan.   
 
[This is correct. Granting the variance request would be in harmony with the purpose 
of the Code or general purpose of the Plan.]   
 



G. Essential Character of the Area: These variances would not result in a use of development that:  
1. Would be materially detrimental to the public welfare, or materially injurious to the enjoyment,  
use, development, or value of property or improvements in the vicinity, or   
2. Would materially impair an adequate supply of light and air to the properties and  

improvements in the vicinity, or   
3. Would substantially increase congestion in the public streets, due to traffic or parking, or  
4. Would unduly increase the danger of flood or fire, or   
5. Would unduly tax public utilities and facilities in the area, or   
6. Would endanger the public health or safety. 
   
[None of these would result from approving the variations. As stated above, a principal 
structure at the 303 Broadway lot at the far rear and more easterly location on the 
property will be beneficial for public welfare at this corner property and surrounding 
area. These features, along with the home’s Shingle architectural style, with its 
aesthetically pleasing proportional elements and warm material/color palette, will create 
a holistically authentic design, consistent and contextual with the existing architecture of 
the site as well as the surrounding residential neighborhood, and enhances the livability 
of the surrounding community.]   

H. No Other Remedy: There is no means other than the requested variation by which the alleged 
hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to permit a reasonable 
use of the subject lot.  
  
[This is correct.]   

Per 16-8.7 of the Village of Libertyville Development Guide, since the above provides evidence of 
meeting the Standards for Variations, we request that the building setback variances be granted by 
the Board.   

Respectfully,   

   
   Adam Lyons, LEED AP, NCARB, AIA, ALA   

State Licensed Architect   
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NOTIFICATION LETTER   

To:  Property Owner   
  Property Owner’s Address and PIN   
   
Re:  303 Broadway Street – Detached Garage to Residence Conversion   
  Setback Variance Request   
  303 Broadway Street, Libertyville, IL 60045   

Please take notice, that Adam Lyons, Architect, as representative of the Owners, Pam and Dave 
King, has made application to the Village of Libertyville for a rear-yard setback variance and a 
corner-side-yard setback variance for the property at 303 Broadway Street, in order to convert the 
existing detached garage to a dwelling and principal structure.   

The legal definition of the property is:   

Lot 9 in Block 9 in C. Frank Wrights Addition to Libertyville, a Subdivision of part 
of Sections 15, 16, 21 and 22, Township 44 North, Range 11, East of the Third 
Principal Meridian, according to the Plat thereof, recorded July 24,1893 as 
Document 55584, in Book “C” of Plats, Pages 66 and 67, in Lake County, Illinois. 

The applicant is requesting approval of a corner side-yard setback and rear-yard setback, pursuant 
to the Municipal Code, as amended. The request, if approved, would permit the demolition of the 
existing non-conforming and safety-hazard home (the current blue house on the corner), and allow 
the applicants to proceed with remodeling the current detached garage at the rear of the lot to allow 
it to be classified as a residence. No other construction is proposed; the large, vacant open space 
where the house currently sits would remain open.   

A public hearing will be held on June 10, 2024 at 7:00 PM at the Village Hall, 118 West Cook 
Avenue, Libertyville, IL 60048.   
 
Any questions or requests for additional information regarding this application can be  
directed to Adam Lyons, the Architect, at (847) 791-3251, or Rick Vanselow, the Contractor,  
at (847) 830-3161, or by contacting the Community Development Department, Planning Division, 
200 East Cook Avenue, Libertyville, IL  60048, (847) 918-2028.   

This notice is being sent to you by the applicant in compliance with Ordinance 85-O-26, Notice of 
Public Hearing.   

Sincerely,  

   
  

Adam Lyons, LEED AP, NCARB, AIA, ALA   
State Licensed Architect   
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